per Conversion Share based on the estimated net proceeds from the Subscription of approximately
U.S.$1,187.5 million, and 333,739,565 Conversion Shares resulting from the full conversion of the
Bonds is estimated to be approximately HK$27.74.

11

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDINGS AS A RESULT OF CONVERSION

The following table illustrates (1) the existing shareholding structure as at the date of this
announcement; and (2) the shareholding structure assuming the Bonds are fully converted into
Conversion Shares at the initial Conversion Price of HK$28.03 each; on the assumptions that
(a) there will be no other change to the share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement until the conversion of the Bonds in full, save for the issue of Conversion Shares as
a result of the conversion of the Bonds in full (as the case may be); and (b) the Bondholders do not
and will not hold any Shares other than the Conversion Shares.

Shareholders
Existing (as at the date of this

announcement)

Upon full conversion of the Bonds
at the initial Conversion Price

of HK$28.03 per H Share

Share class No. of Shares

Approximate %
of issued ordinary

share capital of
the Company

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of the total issued

share capital

Cathay Fortune Corporation (Note 1) A Shares 5,030,220,000 23.51 5,030,220,000 23.15
H Shares 303,000,000 1.42 303,000,000 1.39

Luoyang Mining Group Co., Ltd A Shares 5,329,780,425 24.91 5,329,780,425 24.53
Bondholders H Shares – – 333,739,565 1.54
Other holders of A Shares A Shares 7,100,841,751 33.19 7,100,841,751 32.68
Other holders of H Shares H Shares 3,630,468,000 16.97 3,630,468,000 16.71

Total 21,394,310,176 100.00 21,728,049,741 100.00

Note:

1 As at 30 September 2025, Cathay Fortune Corporation beneficially held 5,030,220,000 A Shares, and had an
interest in the 303,000,000 H Shares held by its wholly-owned subsidiaries Cathay Fortune Investment Limited
and Cathay Fortune International Company Limited.

USE OF PROCEEDS FROM THE SUBSCRIPTION OF THE BONDS

Subject to completion of the issue of the Bonds, the net proceeds from the issue of the Bonds,
after deducting the Managers’ commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection
with this offering, will be approximately U.S.$1,187.5 million. The Company intends to use such